

No. 47236-8-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Appellant,

vs.

**ANGEL ROSE MARIE NELSON,**

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County  
Case No. 14-1-00594-1

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED REEVES’ MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO *STATE v. KNAPSTAD* AND CrR 8.3(c) ..... 4

1. Standard Of Review ..... 5

2. The Trial Court Erred When It Concluded The State Had Not Established A Prima Facie Case That The Gift Cards Nelson Stole And Activated Constituted An Access Device..... 5

3. The State Did Establish A Prima Facie Case Of Theft In The Second Degree And Possession Of Stolen Property In The Second Degree ..... 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	3, 5, 6, 14
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 160 Wn. App. 184, 246 P.3d 1286 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 175 Wn.2d 10, 282 P.3d 1087 (2012) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Schloerdt</i> , 97 Wn. App. 789, 987 P.2d 647 (1999) .....	9
<i>State v. Standifer</i> , 110 Wn.2d 90, 750 P.2d 258 (1988) .....	10
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 155 Wn. App. 243, 228 P.3d 1285 (2010) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 130 Wn. App. 760, 124 P.3d 660 (2005).....	9

### **Washington Statutes**

RCW 9A.56.010.....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
RCW 9A.56.040 .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 12, 13, 15
RCW 9A.56.160(1)(c) .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 12, 15

### **Other Rules or Authorities**

CrR 8.3(c) .....	1
House Bill Rep. 508, at 2, 50th Legislature (1987) .....	10
WA Sess. Law 1987, c. 140, § 1.....	10
